

No. 21-

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARCUS WALKER, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LINDA DALE HOFFA
DAVID RODKEY
PATRICK HAMLET
DILWORTH PAXON LLP
*1500 Market St.
Suite 3500E
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 575-7000*

JOHN P. ELWOOD
Counsel of Record
ALLON KEDEM
ANDREW T. TUTT
KOLYA D. GLICK
PETER L. SCHMIDT
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
john.elwood@arnoldporter.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statutory Provision Involved.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	2
A. Section 924(c)'s Categorical Approach.....	2
B. Attempted Hobbs Act Robbery	4
C. Proceedings Below	5
Reasons For Granting The Petition	8
Conclusion	8
Appendix A: Opinion (3d Cir. Mar. 7, 2021)	1a
Appendix B: Opinion and Order (3d Cir. Sept. 6, 2019) (mem.).....	26a
Appendix C: Opinion (3d Cir. June 5, 2019)	28a
Appendix D: District Court Judgment	38a
Appendix E: Relevant Statutory Provisions	49a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1817 (2021)	3
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)	4
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013)	3
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	3
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980)	5
<i>United States v. Cruz-Jimenez</i> , 977 F.2d 95 (3d Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	3, 5
<i>United States v. Dominguez</i> , 954 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2020)	4, 6
<i>United States v. Hsu</i> , 155 F.3d 189.....	4
<i>United States v. Ingram</i> , 947 F.3d 1021 (7th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>United States v. Inigo</i> , 925 F.2d 641 (3d Cir. 1991).....	5
<i>United States v. McCoy</i> , 995 F.3d 32 (2021).....	6
<i>United States v. Resendiz-Ponce</i> , 549 U.S. 102 (2007)	4
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 957 F.3d 590 (5th Cir. 2020)	6

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>United States v. St. Hubert</i> , 909 F.3d 335 (11th Cir. 2018), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 918 F.3d 1174 (11th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 979 F.3d 203 (4th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. granted</i> , No. 20-1459 (July 2, 2021).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Tykarsky</i> , 446 F.3d 458 (3d Cir. 2006).....	4
 Statutes	
18 U.S.C.	
§ 924(c)(1)(A)(i)	2
§ 924(c)(3)(A)	3
§ 924(c)(3)(B)	3
§ 1951(a)	4
§ 1951(b)(1)	4
